

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

A077630

v.

DENNIS PERON AND BETH MOORE,

Defendants and Respondents.

San Francisco County Superior Court No. 980105
The Honorable David Garcia, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DANIEL E. LUNGREN
Attorney General

GEORGE WILLIAMSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General

JANE ZACK SIMON
Deputy Attorney General

LARRY MERCER
Deputy Attorney General

JOHN A. GORDNIER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 45250

1300 I St., Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: 916 324-5169
Fax: 916 324-2960

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	7
CONTENTIONS ON APPEAL	7
ARGUMENT	9
THE TRIAL COURT EXCEEDED IT JURISDICTION IN MODIFYING THE INJUNCTION	9
A. Background, Health And Safety Code Section 11362.5	9
B. The Trial Court's Order Constitutes Legislation And, As Such, Is In excess Of Its Jurisdiction	11
C. The Term Primary Caregiver Was Not Intended To Include "Clubs" Which Sell Marijuana	16
D. Section 11362.5 Does Not Permit Any Sale Of Marijuana Regardless Whether There Is A Net Profit	24
CONCLUSION	28

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Burchard v. Garay</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 531	20
<i>Chico Feminist Women's Health Center v. Scully</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 230	7
<i>City of Bakersfield v. Miller</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 93	12, 13
<i>De Fonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593	16
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791	6
<i>Hill v. NCAA</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	16, 19
<i>In Re Krystle D.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1778	20
<i>Legislature of State of California v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	16
<i>Nelson v. United States Fire Insurance Company</i> (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 248	17
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090	12, 15
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 857	26
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 806	19
<i>People v. Heitzman</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189	20
<i>People v. Lazenby</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1842	26

Table of Authorities. cont'd

<i>People v. Peck</i> (1996) 52 Cal.App.4th 351	12, 21, 26, 27
<i>Simpson v. Unemployment Ins. Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 342	6

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution	
Article 2, § 10(a)	9
Article 2, § 10(c)	9, 16

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 731	2
§ 3479	2, 11
§ 3480	2
Election Code	
§ 3201	20
Health and Safety Code	
§ 11570	2, 4, 5, 11, 14, 22
§ 11362.5	1, 5, 7, 9-11, 14, 17, 18, 20-24
§ 11362.5(b)(1)(A) and (B)	10
§ 11366	10, 11, 14
§ 11357	10, 13, 14, 24
§ 11358	10, 13, 14, 24
§ 11359	10, 25
§ 11360	10, 14, 25
§ 11362.5(b)(2)	21
§ 11362.5(d)	10, 14
§ 11362.5(d)	*
§ 11362.5(e)	10, 16, 18
§ 11366	*
§ 11366.5	11, 14
§ 11366.5	*
§ 11571	2, 4, 11
§ 109875	22
§ 109925(b)	23
§ 111345-111355	22, 23

Table of Authorities, cont'd

Health and Safety Code	
§ 111425-111445	23
§ 111465	23
§ 111470	23
§ 111615-111655	23
Insurance Code	
§ 10232.8	20
Penal Code	
§ 368	20
Statutes 1995, Ch.981	
§ 2 (AB 1035)	13

Other Authorities

California Ballot Pamphlet	24
Proposition 215	9, 11, 13, 15, 22, 23
Random House Dictionary Of The English Language Unabridged Edition 1966	17
